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ProhlbltioD

+ r Shrl Shree Narayan Das:
-719 J Shrj Radha Raman:

. I Shri Vidya Charan Shukla:
LShri Apdi:

Will the Minister of Home Allain be pleased to state:

(a) whether any assessment hat been made by the Government of India a.q to the financial requirement that will be necessary for meeting the revenue losses of various State Governments if they ban the use of liQuor by law and ask for half the loss to be met by the Centre;

(b) whether any of the State Governments have banned the liquor and asked for such help; and

(el if so, the names of such States and the extent of help they have sought and the amount so far sanctioned?

The Minister of State In the l\1Jn-Istry of Home Mairs (Shrl Datar):
(a) The financial requirement for meetine; half the anticipated loss of revenue, would depend on the phased pro,ltramme of Prohibition of the State Governments. They have been addressed in the matter and their detailed proposals are awaited.

(b) and (c). The Mysore Government have extended prohibition from July 1961 to Mysore Taluq (including City) and the district of Mandya and have a~ fOr Central assistance.
Their reqre.5t is under consideration.
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5hrl Datu: Sometimes such complaints are received. But the Central Prohibition Committee accepted the the proposal that there ought to be complete prohibition within the Third Five Year Plan period and the State Governments are considering the matter in which way the programme can be brought into force.
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Shri Datar: Some correspondence has been gom·g on with some State Governments. Some of them are asking for more aid than half the amount that is promised.

Shri Venkatasubbaiah: May I know whether any proposal has been received from the Government of Andhra Pradesh to extend prohibition to Telangana area of the Andhra region, and it so, whether any financial aid has been sought by the Government of Andhra Pradesh?

Shrl Datar: The financial aid has been offered in general terms to all the States.
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Shrl TJaci: Has it come to the notice of the Govemment, after experimenting with this proibition for a number of years, that the mere enactment of a law does not affect the morale and the habits of the people unluess it is occompanied by intensive propaganda for temperance etc.?

Shri Datar: That is quite correct. A resolution to that effect has been passed, and educative propaganda has to be carried on in all the States.
Accordingly some States, like Madhya Pradesh and some others, propose to have a special conference about popularising prohibition in all the areas.
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Shri Datar: There are some States, especially in the west and the south which have got full prohibition, and on the whole they are doing very well.

Shri SiBhasaD Singh: May I know whether the recommendation of the Planning Commission in furtherance of the prohibition scheme that no fresh liquor shops should be opened and that the supply of liquor to the liquor shops already registered should be gradually reduced is being implemented; also, whether Government is considering the question of not providing liquor ill the clubs where most of the officials go and drink? U the clubs are brought within the scope of "rohibition I think much of the prohibition schemes will be successful.
My hon. froend who is sitting Dear me is opposing it!

Shri Datar: So far as this question is concerned, I have already answered it with regard to Delhi territory. We are taking some steps in this very direction, for putting on further restrictions.

Shri Jaipal SbI&"h: I take it that the word 'prohibition' in this particular context relates to distilleries and what we call intoxicants. May I know from the hon. Minister whether he has read the latest report of the Scheduled Areas and Scheduled
Tribes Commission where speciftc recommendations have been made to exclude Adivasis from the Ambit of prohibition, that is, in regard to fermented rice which is a staple diet of Adivasis in a number of areas?

Shri Datar: The report has been·
received and it will receive full consideration from the State Governments where there are such tribal areas as also from the Central

~  .

Shri Jaipal Singh: They say in the Third Five Year Plan that by the end of the Fifth Plan there will be complete prohibition. The word "complete" shOuld, I think, absolve those recdmmendations.

Mr. Speaker: Very well. That is what he has said.

Shri Shree Narayan Das: Sir, the question tabled by me has been answered, but I have not 'been allowed to ask any supplementary.

Mr. Sp!Sker: Yes, he may do 110 now.

Shri Shree Narayan Das: While sending the recommendations of the Central Prohibition Committee to the various State Governments, was anY time-limit fixed within which they have to reply to those recommendations?

Shrl Datar: We have requested the State Governments to prepare their phased programme and send it to us, so that it might be considered at the next meeting of the Central Prohibition Committee. Their replies are awaited.

Shrl Hem Barna: In the tribal areas of Assam, because of this policy of prohibition the triba,l people are un-
nece!<SBrily harassed. This is part of their religious ceremonies also, these intoxicating liquors and all these things. In their pu;as they have to use liquor but they are unnecessarily
~ara S

Mr. Speaker: Order order. Hon.
Members can only put questions and elicit an.o;wers. They cannot go on arguing.

What he wants to know is: Are the customs of Adibasis in some tribal areas in Assam taken into consider'ltion regarding their religious ceremonies etc., while enforcing prohibition?

Shri Datar: They were taken into consideration when the Prohibition Enquiry Committee was appointed, and they made their recommenda-
tiOilli.

Shri RraJ Raj S ~h In the tribai areas, especially in Assam and a ~
pur-I do not know about Jarkband, my friend Shri Jaipal Singh might be knowing-there is a sort of lique>r, which is an intoxicant, whiCh is known as zu. These people take zu for improving their health. Has it been taken into consideration that zu should be taken out of the purview of intoxicating liquors!

Shri Da1ar: This question has been oonsidered in detail by the Prohibition Enquiry Committee, and they made certain recommendations, tak.ing into considerations the conditions of taking zu and such things.

Shri Sampath: May I know whether there is any scheme to pay some compensation to those States which have introdUced prohibition long ago?

Mr. Speaker: It is only an inducement to other States which are starting prohibition. His question is whether to those States which have already introduced prohibition

Shri Sampath: And are incurring losses.

Mr. Speaker: .... any subsidY will be
given.

, ., ri Datu: It depends upon the ak.;. they take. This offer is common to all the States.

An HOD. Member: On a point of clarification. .....

Mr. Speaker: Order, order, No clarification.

This is not a new matter. I am not going to allow questie>ns on policy decisions. If each hon. Member wants to ask, "Will you give an exception to this?", there will be no end. The State Governments are there. Generally whether it is ge>ing to be introduced or not, on that I have allcwed a number e>f questions.

Pakistani IDfIltration

*676. Shri Harish Chandra Mathur:
Will the Minister of Home A1fairs be pleased to state:

(a) how population increase in border areas such as Banner in Rajasthan is explained; and

(b) whether it is a fact that there has been a large scale infiltration of Pakistanis into this district?

The MiDister of State In the 1Iiais-
try of Home Mairs (Shri Datar): (a)
According to the provisional figures of 1961 Census, population of the District of Barmer bas gone up from 4, 79,813 in 1951 to 6,48,734 in 1961
thus showing an increase of approximately 1.69 lakhs. The figures for 1961, however, also include the population estimated roughly at 45,000 of areas transferred in 1955 to Barmer District from another district. There has, therefore, been no abnormal increase in the population of Barmer District as compared to other places in Raj asthan.

(b) No; the number of such infiltrants has been only 1,054 during the years 1952 to 1961 (upto 31st
October).

Shri Harlsh Chandra Mathur: May
I know if tne hon. Minister's a ~
has been drawn to a report that ~

